#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-001**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE RATIFYING THE PROCLAMATION OF LOCAL EMERGENCY IN THE CITY OF ELK GROVE

**WHEREAS**, Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 9.19.041.A.1 empowers the Director of Emergency Services for the City of Elk Grove to proclaim the existence or threatened existence of a local emergency if the City Council is not in session; and

**WHEREAS**, Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 9.19.040.A designates the City Manager of the City of Elk Grove as the Director of Emergency Services; and

**WHEREAS**, on January 9, 2023, the Director of Emergency Services proclaimed the existence of a local emergency in the City of Elk Grove due to rain and storm events impacting the City; a true and correct copy of the proclamation is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference; and

**WHEREAS**, the proclamation of a local emergency shall expire seven days after issuance (January 16, 2023), unless confirmed and ratified by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Emergency Services finds that the above-referenced conditions have caused, and will continue to cause, conditions of extreme peril that warrant and necessitate ratification of the proclamation of the existence of a local emergency and has requested that the City Council ratify the proclamation of local emergency.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby

- 1) Confirms and ratifies the proclamation of local emergency, which shall be deemed to continue to exist until the termination of the local emergency is proclaimed by the City Council; and
- 2) Authorizes the City Manager or designee to request any available funding from the California Disaster Assistance Act, the Small Business Administration, and/or any other funding available as a result of the proclamation of local emergency.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 11<sup>th</sup> day of January 2023

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

CI

# EXHIBIT A

### CITY OF ELK GROVE RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING EXISTENCE OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY (by Director of Emergency Services)

WHEREAS, Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 9.19.041.A.1 empowers the Director of Emergency Services for the City of Elk Grove ("City") to proclaim the existence or threatened existence of a local emergency if the City Council is not in session; and

WHEREAS, Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 9.19.040.A appoints the City Manager of the City of Elk Grove as the Director of Emergency Services; and

WHEREAS, the City has experienced and is experiencing sudden and unexpected rain and storm events; and

WHEREAS, the above-referenced rain and storm events have resulted in the flooding of roads, infrastructure, and communities within the City, as well as storm and wind damage within the City; and

WHEREAS, ongoing operational response activities and continuing area damage assessments in the City have diverted local resources from day-to-day operations, and the damages and impacts of these rain and storm events are beyond the reasonable control of personnel, services, equipment, and budget of the City; and

WHEREAS, further damages are anticipated as ongoing precipitation and winds from multiple continuing and projected rain and storm events are anticipated to result in high winds and sustained runoff from rivers, streams, and channels which continue to negatively impact the City; and

WHEREAS, there may be additional damages to homes, businesses, agricultural crops, products, and/or large animals and livestock resulting from the rain and storm events; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Emergency Services does hereby find that the above-referenced rain and storm events have caused, and will continue to cause, conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons within the City that are likely to be beyond the reasonable control of services, personnel, equipment, and facilities of the City, requiring the combined forces of other political subdivisions and government agencies to address; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Emergency Services does hereby find that the aforesaid conditions of extreme peril arising from the above-referenced rain and storm events warrant and necessitate the proclamation of the existence of a local emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY PROCLAIMED that a local emergency now exists throughout the City; and

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER PROCLAIMED AND ORDERED that during the existence of said local emergency the powers, functions, and duties of the emergency organization of this City

shall be those prescribed by state law, by ordinances, and resolutions of this City; and that this emergency proclamation shall expire seven (7) days after issuance unless confirmed and ratified by the City Council.

Dated: January 9, 2023

By

Jason Behrmann, City Manager Director of Emergency Services City of Elk Grove

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-001

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE )

*I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a special meeting of said Council held on January 11, 2023 by the following vote:* 

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California